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Administrative Hearing: December 15, 2021 
MJA210003, Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed-Use 

Summary of Request 
This is a request to develop a mixed-use building on the last 
remaining lot of the Poudre Valley Plaza PUD at 1039 W Horsetooth 
Rd. The development would be a two-story building containing 20 
multi-family dwelling units and a retail/commercial tenant space of 
approximately 1,640 square feet. 
Zoning Map 

 

Next Steps 

If approved by the Hearing Officer, the applicant will be eligible to 
submit a Final Development Plan to finalize site engineering and all 
details. Once the Final Development Plan is approved and recorded, 
the applicant could then apply for construction and building permits. 

Site Location 
Located north of Arbor Avenue, east of South 
Shields Street, and south of West Horsetooth 
Road at 1039 W Horsetooth Rd (Parcel # 
9735265007). 

Zoning 

Neighborhood Commercial (NC) 

Property Owner 

Schuman Companies  
Contact: Mark Morrison 
7385 Greendale Rd., Suite 104 
Windsor, CO 80550 

Applicant/Representative 

Russell + Mills Studios 
Contact: Shelley LaMastra 
506 S. College Ave., Unit A 
Fort Collins, CO 80524 

Staff 

Shawna Van Zee, Associate Planner 
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Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends approval of two Modifications 
of Standards and approval for the Major 
Amendment. 
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1. Project Introduction 
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

This Major Amendment (MJA) proposes to develop a mixed-use building on the last remaining lot of the 
Poudre Valley Plaza PUD at 1039 W Horsetooth Rd. The development would be a two-story building 
containing 20 multi-family dwelling units and a retail/commercial tenant space of approximately 1,640 square 
feet. 

• The proposal on Lot 7 of the Poudre Valley Plaza PUD is 11,100 SF (0.25 AC) acres in size. 

• Architecturally, the proposed mixed-use building provides compatibility with the existing surrounding 
buildings in the development in scale, form, and materiality. 

• The plan includes 2 modification requests: 

o 3.5.1(I)(1) – Allowing the existing structure to remain in its existing location (8’-0” from R.O.W.) 
and be expanded to serve the new uses on Lot 7 with a setback of 10’-9” from R.O.W. 

o 3.2.1(E)(5)(c) – Allowing the parking island tree requirement to be offset by increased tree 
stocking around the building perimeter. 

• This project requires 34 parking spaces, which will be provided in the existing shared parking lot of the 
Poudre Valley Plaza. 

• The existing trash enclosure at the southeast corner of the site will be expanded to accommodate the 
additional trash requirements for the new mixed-use building. 

• Access to the site will be from Arbor Avenue directly to the south and West Horsetooth Road, 
approximately 300 feet to the north. 

 

B. DEVELOPMENT STATUS/BACKGROUND 
1. Annexation and Planning  

The site was annexed in 1978 as part of the West Horsetooth Annexation. The existing Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) was established in 1995. This lot was originally envisioned to be multi-family units. A 
replat will be completed on Lot 7 to accommodate the new mixed-use building. 

2. Surrounding Zoning and Land Use 
 North South East West 

Zoning Medium Density 
Mixed-Use 
Neighborhood (MMN) 

Medium Density Mixed-
Use Neighborhood (MMN) 

Low Density 
Residential (RL) 

Urban Estate (UE) 

Land Use Village on Shields 
multi-family 

Four Seasons multi-family The Four Seasons 9th 
PUD single-family 
home subdivision 

The Crossing Church 
place of worship or 
assembly and the Skyline 
Acres single-family home 
subdivision 

 

C. OVERVIEW OF MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 
The plan has gone through two rounds of review, and the primary issues explored in those rounds of review 
have been the following: 
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• Exploring the shared parking proposed in the existing Poudre Valley Plaza parking lot and how the 
applicant can ensure those spaces would be accessible to all residents and users indefinitely. 

• Exploring how to expand the existing trash enclosure while maintaining its functionality. 
 

2. Public Outreach 
A. NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

A neighborhood meeting was held virtually on July 12, 2021 with approximately 10 attendees. The plan has 
evolved since, through multiple rounds of City review and design refinement. Public feedback largely focused 
on traffic concerns. Concerns were raised about the existing traffic and parking congestion along Arbor 
Avenue due to the existing apartment complex to the south charging residents to park in their lot, creating 
issues with non-paying residents parking along Arbor Ave. This project will not charge tenants to park in the 
lot and a parking exhibit has been included to demonstrate how the existing shared parking lot of the Poudre 
Valley Plaza will accommodate the additional parking required by the Land Use Code to meet the parking 
requirements of this proposal. Meeting notes are attached. 

3. Land Use Code Article 2 – Applicable Standards 
A. MAJOR AMENDMENT PROCEDURAL OVERVIEW 
1. Conceptual Review – CDR210018 

A conceptual review meeting was held on March 11, 2021. 

2. First Submittal – MJA210003 
The Major Amendment was submitted on August 6, 2021. 

3. Neighborhood Meeting  
A neighborhood meeting was not required for this project. However, the applicant team requested a 
neighborhood meeting be held, which was hosted virtually on July 12, 2021. 

4. Notice (Posted, Written and Published) 
Posted Notice: July 2, 2021 Sign #632.   

Written Hearing Notice: November 24, 2021, 207 addresses mailed. 

Published Coloradoan Hearing Notice: December 8, 2021. Confirmation #: 0005032070  
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B. DIVISION 2.8 – MODIFICATION OF STANDARDS 
The applicant requests two modifications of standards, as described in detail below. 

The Land Use Code is adopted with the recognition that there will be instances where a project would support 
the implementation of City Plan, but due to unique and unforeseen circumstances would not meet a specific 
standard of the Land Use Code as stated. Accordingly, code standards include provisions for modifications. 
The modification process and criteria in Land Use Code Division 2.8.2(H) provide for evaluation of these 
instances on a case-by-case basis, as follows: 

Land Use Code Modification Criteria: 
“The decision maker may grant a modification of standards only if it finds that the granting of the 
modification would not be detrimental to the public good, and that: 

(1) the plan as submitted will promote the general purpose of the standard for which the modification is 
requested equally well or better than would a plan which complies with the standard for which a 
modification is requested; or 

(2) the granting of a modification from the strict application of any standard would, without impairing the 
intent and purpose of this Land Use Code, substantially alleviate an existing, defined and described 
problem of city-wide concern or would result in a substantial benefit to the city by reason of the fact that the 
proposed project would substantially address an important community need specifically and expressly 
defined and described in the city's Comprehensive Plan or in an adopted policy, ordinance or resolution of 
the City Council, and the strict application of such a standard would render the project practically infeasible; 
or 

(3) by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations, unique to 
such property, including, but not limited to, physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness or topography, or physical conditions which hinder the owner's ability to install a solar energy 
system, the strict application of the standard sought to be modified would result in unusual and exceptional 
practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property, provided that such 
difficulties or hardship are not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; or 

(4) the plan as submitted will not diverge from the standards of the Land Use Code that are authorized by 
this Division to be modified except in a nominal, inconsequential way when considered from the 
perspective of the entire development plan and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use 
Code as contained in Section 1.2.2. 

Any finding made under subparagraph (1), (2), (3) or (4) above shall be supported by specific findings 
showing how the plan, as submitted, meets the requirements and criteria of said subparagraph (1), (2), (3) 
or (4). 
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1. Modification to 3.5.1(I)(1) Outdoor Storage Areas/Mechanical Equipment 
Standard 
“No areas for outdoor storage, trash collection or compaction, loading or other such uses shall be located 
within twenty (20) feet of any public street, public sidewalk or internal pedestrian way. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, areas for trash collection may be located within twenty (20) feet of an internal pedestrian way.” 
 
Overview  
Because the plan proposes to utilize an existing on-site trash enclosure that will be expanded to meet the 
additional needs of the new mixed-use building, and that current trash enclosure does not meet the existing 
setback requirements from a pedestrian way, the plan requires a modification of standard to 3.5.1(I)(1) 
Outdoor Storage Areas/Mechanical Equipment. 

Summary of Applicant Justification  

The applicant’s modification request is attached. The request is based on a lack of detriment to the public 
good, and on subparagraph (3) above -- the “by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situations” criterion. Outlined below is the key point made in the request. 

• The property has an existing trash enclosure that has been in use for many years. The existing 
enclosure serves other buildings within the Poudre Plaza PUD. Due to limited space along the Arbor 
Avenue frontage with the existing retention area and walls there is no other location to build a new 
structure. Existing plantings in front of the dumpster enclosure shall remain in place as well as new 
plantings that will be added. 

 
Staff Findings 
Staff finds that the granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good, that what is 
proposed is “equal to or better than” the impact to the existing landscaping/parking lot if another trash 
enclosure was built versus maintaining the existing condition, and that the request satisfies subparagraphs (1) 
and (3) in subsection 2.8.2(H). 
 
Detriment to the public good. Staff finds that the expansion of the existing trash enclosure will be of no 
detriment to the public good in comparison to an additional trash enclosure being placed in an additional 
location in the Poudre Valley Plaza. 
 
 

2. Modification to 3.2.1(E)(5)(c) Parking Lot Interior Landscaping 
Standard 
“Landscaped Islands. In addition to any pedestrian refuge areas, each landscaped island shall include one (1) 
or more canopy shade trees, be of length greater than eight (8) feet in its smallest dimension, include at least 
eighty (80) square feet of ground area per tree to allow for root aeration, and have raised concrete curbs.” 
 
Overview  
Because the plan was designed to accommodate the needed transformer in an existing parking lot island, and 
due to its required size and clearance requirements, a tree is not able to be accommodated in the island, so 
the plan requires a modification of standard to 3.2.1(E)(5)(c) Parking Lot Interior Landscaping. 

Summary of Applicant Justification  
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The applicant’s modification request is attached. The request is based on a lack of detriment to the public 
good, and on subparagraph (3) above -- the “by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other 
extraordinary and exceptional situations” criterion. Outlined below are the key points made in the request. 

• The property has limited areas that meet the requirements from Light and Power access to the 
transformer. The transformer needs to be within 10’ of a vehicular drive aisle. The previously 
proposed location along Arbor Avenue was denied by Light and Power. Light and Power has 
indicated that this island would be where the transformer needs to be in order to be serviceable. Due 
to the size of the transformer and required clearances a tree is not able to fit in the island. 

• Building perimeter tree stocking is proposed above the required amount of 12 to the provided quantity 
of 22 (+10 trees). 

 
Staff Findings 
Staff finds that the granting of the modification would not be detrimental to the public good, that what is 
proposed meets the “equal to or better than” criterion with the additional trees being planted, and that the 
request satisfies subparagraphs (1) and (3) in subsection 2.8.2(H). 
 
Detriment to the public good. Staff’s finding is based on consideration of the need for the transformer in its 
proposed location and additional trees will be provided on site to accommodate the lack of a canopy shade 
tree in the existing island. Staff finds that these additional trees provide the needed tree canopy on site with 
no detriment to the public good. 
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4. Land Use Code Article 3 – General Development Standards 
A. DIVISION 3.2 - SITE PLANNING AND DESIGN STANDARDS 

Applicable Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

3.2.1 – 
Landscaping 
and Tree 
Protection 

The standards of this section require that a development plan demonstrate a 
comprehensive approach to landscaping that enhances the appearance and function of 
the neighborhood, buildings, and pedestrian environment. The proposed plan provides 
the following: 

• For this proposal 12 trees are required to meet the full tree stocking standard, 
and 22 total trees are being proposed. 

• Planting beds that contain shrub and ground cover in appropriate quantities are 
located in all areas of the site not covered by impervious asphalt, concrete, 
buildings, or structures. 

Complies 

3.2.1(E)(3) – 
Water 
Conservation  

Landscape plans are required to be designed in a way that employs water efficient 
techniques, such as using low water use plants, limiting high water-use turf to areas of 
high traffic, efficient irrigation design and use of mulch to conserve moisture. Landscape 
plans may not exceed an average of fifteen gallons per square foot of landscape. 

This proposal meetings this standard by proposing an average of 7.3 gallons per square 
foot of landscape area. 

Complies 

3.2.1(E)(5)(c) - 
Parking Lot 
Interior 
Landscaping  

In addition to any pedestrian refuge areas, each landscaped island shall include one (1) 
or more canopy shade trees, be of length greater than eight (8) feet in its smallest 
dimension, include at least eighty (80) square feet of ground area per tree to allow for 
root aeration, and have raised concrete curbs. 

A modification request has been made for this standard. Due to the size of the 
transformer and required clearances a tree is not able to fit in the island. Building 
perimeter tree stocking is proposed above the required amount of 12 to the provided 
quantity of 22 (+10 trees).  

Modification 
Requested 

3.2.1(E)(6) – 
Screening 

Building elements, such as trash collection, open storage, service areas and loading 
docks must be screened from off-site view. The primary screening focus of the plan has 
been to provide additional landscaping screening to the existing trash enclosure along 
Arbor Avenue that will be expanded to meet the additional trash and recycling needs of 
this proposal.  

Complies 

3.2.2 – Access, 
Circulation and 
Parking – 
General 
Standard 

This standard requires that development projects accommodate the movement of 
vehicles, bicycles, pedestrians, and transit throughout the project and to and from 
surrounding areas safely and conveniently and contribute to the attractiveness of the 
neighborhood. This MJA complies with these standards. 

Complies 

3.2.2(C)(4) – 
Bicycle Parking 
Space 
Requirements 

The multi-family bicycle parking standard requires 1 space for every bedroom (60% 
enclosed / 40% fixed). This project proposes 20 bedrooms which require 20 bicycle 
parking spaces (12 enclosed / 8 fixed). The general retail bicycle parking standard 
requires 1 space per 4,000 square feet with a minimum of 4 spaces. This project 
proposes approximately 1,641 square feet of retail space which requires 4 bicycle 
parking spaces (1 enclosed / 3 fixed). Racks are conveniently located around entry 
points, and the enclosed bike parking is located within the interior of the building.  

Required Provided  Enclosed Fixed Rack 

24 26 15  11 
 

Complies 
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Applicable Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

Section 
3.2.2(K)(2)(a) – 
Parking 

The minimum number of required parking spaces for the residential portion of the 
mixed-use building is 1.5 spaces per bedroom or studio. This project proposes 20 
studio/one-bedroom units providing 30 parking spaces.  

The minimum number of required parking spaces for the retail use is 2 spaces per 1,000 
square feet of retail space. This project proposes 1,641 square feet of retail space 
providing 4 parking spaces. 

This project proposes for the parking requirements to be met within the existing Poudre 
Valley Plaza shared parking lot. A parking plan (sheet LS102 of the Planning Set, 
attachment #3) has been provided to demonstrate how the parking for both the existing 
uses and the new uses exceeds the minimum number of spaces required in total for all 
uses. The parking lot is a shared amenity of the Poudre Valley Plaza HOA and allows all 
businesses, customers, and residents equal access to all of the spaces. 

Proposed Uses Min Parking Required Provided 

Multi-family  30 (1.5/1bedroom/studios) 30 

Retail 4 (2/1000 sq. ft.) 4 

Total  34 
 

Complies 

3.2.2(K)(5) – 
Handicap 
Parking 

Handicap-accessible spaces must have a stall width of 13 feet and be placed as close 
as possible to the nearest building entrance. The existing shared parking lot has a total 
of 232 standard stalls with 12 additional handicap-accessible spaces for a total of 244 
parking spaces. This proposal will convert two existing spaces into one additional 
handicap-accessible space for a total of 13 handicap-accessible spaces.  

The MJA complies with this standard by providing 1 additional handicap-accessible 
parking space located in the parking bay along the northern face of the building in close 
proximity to the northern main entry doors. 

Complies 

3.2.4 – Site 
Lighting 

This standard requires that exterior lighting not adversely affect the properties, 
neighborhood, or natural features adjacent to the development. Further, the standard 
requires exterior lighting to be examined in a way that considers the light source, level of 
illumination, hours of illumination and need. 

The City of Fort Collins adopted new exterior lighting standards in the Land Use Code 
that took effect on March 26, 2021. This lighting plan meets those recently adopted 
standards. 

The MJA provides lighting in all needed areas of the site and complies with the 
requirements of this section using fully shielded, down-directional, 3,000 Kelvin or less 
fixtures. 

Lighting levels do not exceed the lumen limit of 0.1 when measured 20 feet beyond the 
property boundary. 

Complies 
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Applicable Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

Section 3.2.5 – 
Trash and 
Recycling 
Enclosures 

The purpose of this standard is to ensure the provision of areas, compatible with 
surrounding land uses, for the collection, separation, storage, loading and pickup of 
trash, waste cooking oil, compostable and recyclable materials. 

The MJA proposes to expand the existing trash enclosure adjacent to Lot 7 that has 
been in use for many years to meet the additional capacity needed to meet this 
standard. The existing enclosure serves other buildings within the Poudre Plaza PUD. 
Due to limited space along the Arbor Avenue frontage with the existing retention area 
and walls there is no other location to build a new structure. Existing plantings in front of 
the dumpster enclosure shall remain in place as well as new plantings that will be 
added. 

Complies 

 

B. DIVISION 3.3 - ENGINEERING STANDARDS 
Applicable Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

3.3.1(C) – Public 
Sites, 
Reservations and 
Dedications 

This standard requires the applicant to dedicate rights-of-way for public streets, 
drainage easements and utility easements as needed to serve the area being 
developed. A plat has been submitted as part of this proposal and includes all 
required dedications and easements. 

Complies 

 

C. DIVISION 3.5 - BUILDING STANDARDS 
Applicable Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

3.5.1(I)(1) – 
Outdoor Storage 
Areas/Mechanical 
Equipment 

This standard specifies that no areas for outdoor storage, trash collection or 
compaction, loading or other such uses shall be located within twenty (20) feet of any 
public street, public sidewalk or internal pedestrian way.  

The property has an existing trash enclosure that has been in use for many years. 
The existing enclosure serves other buildings within the Poudre Plaza PUD. Due to 
limited space along the Arbor Avenue frontage with the existing retention area and 
walls, there is no other location to build a new structure. Existing plantings in front of 
the dumpster enclosure shall remain in place as well as new plantings that will be 
added. 

A modification request has been made for the existing structure to be allowed to 
remain in its existing location (8’-0” from R.O.W.) and be expanded to serve the new 
uses on Lot 7 with a setback of 10’-9” from R.O.W. 

Modification 
Requested 

3.5.3(C)(1) – 
Orientation to a 
Connecting 
Walkway 

This standard requires at least one (1) main entrance of any commercial or mixed-
use building to face and open directly onto a connecting walkway with pedestrian 
frontage. Connecting Walkway is defined as, “(1) any street sidewalk, or (2) any 
walkway that directly connects a main entrance of a building to the street sidewalk 
without requiring pedestrians to walk across parking lots or driveways, around 
buildings or around parking lot outlines which are not aligned to a logical route.”  

The proposal meets this standard by providing a connecting walkway from Arbor 
Avenue to the south directly to the southern entrance to the building from which both 
the residential and retail portions of the building can be accessed. 

Complies 
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3.5.3(E) 
Character and 
Image 

New buildings are required to contribute to the uniqueness of a zone district by using 
predominant materials, elements, features, color range found within the zone. 
Additionally, the building is required to be modified in a way to avoid a standardized 
prototype design. 

This proposed mixed-use building provides compatibility with the existing surrounding 
buildings in the development in scale, form, and materiality. The 2-story scale relates 
to the taller existing 1-story restaurant/commercial buildings yet is lower in height 
compared to the 2-story commercial/office buildings to the east. The proposed roof 
forms use concrete/clay tile roofing to match the existing building over the apartment 
portion of the building and a corniced, overhanging flat roof over the retail/commercial 
part of the building. The exterior will have stucco and stone veneer to match the 
exterior material of the existing development; details like stucco corbels and raised 
horizontal banding will also be incorporated. 

Complies 

 

D. DIVISION 3.6 - TRANSPORTATION AND CIRCULATION 
Applicable Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

3.6.4 – 
Transportation 
Level of Service 
Requirements 

The original traffic impact study (TIS) for the development, Poudre Valley Plaza Site 
Access Study prepared by Matthew Delich, PE (dated June 1995) was reviewed. 
Figure 2 in the original TIS accounted for this area’s land use as being residential 
and retail as proposed with the current project. Additionally, Page 2 of the original 
TIS shows the anticipated overall trip generation of the Poudre Valley Plaza 
consisting of: 3,628 daily trips, 229 AM total peak hour trips, and 397 PM total peak 
hour trips consisting of a mix of land uses (bank, office, retail, restaurant, and 
townhomes). 

In light of the above information and based upon the review of the project’s trip 
generation and site access, it can be determined that the proposed use is 
appropriate from a traffic engineering perspective. The site access, land use, and 
size is also appropriate from a traffic engineering perspective. The project’s site 
generated traffic is low (11 AM total peak hour trips, and 17 PM total peak hour trips) 
and the site access will not create a negative traffic impact upon the adjacent 
roadway system. See Table 1: Trip Generation and Figure 4: Site Generated Traffic. 
Based upon the analysis presented in the study, the proposed project will be 
successfully incorporated into the existing and future roadway network and the 
existing roadway system will be able to accommodate the project’s traffic and the 
findings associated with the original TIS are still valid. 

 

3.6.6 – 
Emergency 
Access 

This standard states, “all developments shall provide adequate access for 
emergency vehicles and for those persons rendering fire protection and emergency 
services by complying with Article 9, Fire Department Access and Water Supply, of 
the Uniform Fire Code as adopted and amended pursuant to Chapter 9 of the City 
Code. All emergency access ways, easements, rights-of-way or other rights required 
to be granted pursuant to the Uniform Fire Code must include not only access rights 
for fire protection purposes, but also for all other emergency services.” 

The project has been reviewed by Poudre Fire Authority (PFA) and currently meets 
the needs and requirements of PFA regulations.  

Complies 

 

Land Use Code Article 4 – Applicable Standards: 
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E. DIVISION 4.23 – NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL DISTRICT (NC) 
The Neighborhood Commercial District is intended to be a mixed-use commercial core area anchored by a 
supermarket or grocery store and a transit stop. The main purpose of this District is to meet consumer 
demands for frequently needed goods and services, with an emphasis on serving the surrounding residential 
neighborhoods typically including a Medium Density Mixed-Use Neighborhood. In addition to retail and 
service uses, the district may include neighborhood-oriented uses such as schools, employment, day care, 
parks, small civic facilities, as well as residential uses. 

Applicable 
Code 
Standard 

Summary of Code Requirement and Analysis  Staff 
Findings 

4.23(B)(2)(a)(c) This proposal is being reviewed as a mixed-use dwelling with 1,641 sq. ft. of 
commercial/retail space which is subject to Administrative (Type 1) Review. 

Complies 

4.23(E)(2)(d) The maximum building height for this zone district is 5 stories and the minimum height is 
20 feet. The proposed building is 2 stories with a height of 27 feet to the highest point.  

Complies 

 

5. Findings of Fact/Conclusion 
In evaluating the request for the Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed-Use Major Amendment, MJA210003, Staff makes the 
following findings of fact and conclusions: 

1. The Major Amendment complies with the applicable procedural and administrative requirements of Article 
2 of the Land Use Code. 

2. The Major Amendment complies with relevant standards located in Article 3 – General Development 
Standards with 2 Modifications of Standards. 

3. Staff supports the requests for Modifications of Standards to the following subsections:  

a. 3.5.1(I)(1) – Allowing the existing structure to remain in its existing location (8’-0” from R.O.W.) and 
be expanded to serve the new uses on Lot 7 with a setback of 10’-9” from R.O.W. 

b. 3.2.1(E)(5)(c) - Allowing the parking island tree requirement to be offset by increased tree stocking 
around the building perimeter. 

4. The Major Amendment complies with relevant standards located in Division 4.23 – Neighborhood 
Commercial District (N-C) in Article 4. 

6. Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Hearing Officer approve 2 Modifications of Standards to Land Use Code sections and 
subsections 3.5.1(I)(1) and 3.2.1(E)(5)(c); and approve Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed-Use, MJA210003 based on the 
Findings of Fact and supporting explanations found in the staff report and hearing materials. 

7. Attachments 
1. Neighborhood Meeting Notes 
2. Planning Set 

• Site Plan 
• Parking Plan 
• Site Details 
• Lighting Plan 
• Tree Protection and Removal Plan 
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• Landscape Plan 
• Building Elevations and Perspectives 
• Trash Enclosure  

3. Window Details 
4. Plat 
5. Project Narrative 
6. Modification Requests 1 & 2 – 3.5.1(I)(1) and 3.2.1(E)(5)(c) 
7. Existing Tree Removal Feasibility Study 
8. Traffic Memorandum 
9. Poudre Valley Plaza Property Owners Association Letter 
10. Staff Presentation 
 

 
 



 

 

   
 
 
 

1039 W Horsetooth Rd Mixed-Use 
Neighborhood Meeting Summary  

 
 
Neighborhood Meeting Date: July 12, 2021 
 
City Staff – Attendees: 
 
Alyssa Stephens – Neighborhood Development Liaison 
Shawna Van Zee – City Planner  
  
Applicant Contact: 
 
Shelley Lamastra - slamastra@russellmillsstudios.com 
Mark Morrison - markm@schumanco.com 

Project Information Presented: 
 
This is a request for a Major Amendment (MJA) to develop a mixed-use building on the last remaining lot of the 
Poudre Valley Plaza PUD at 1039 W Horsetooth Rd (Parcel # 9735265007). The proposed architecture is a two-
story building, eighteen one-bedroom units and two studios for a total of twenty units with a 1,650 sq ft. retail 
space. This is intended to create a transition from the commercial to the residential at the ground level. Using 
similar roof forms and materials such as stucco and stone to help this development fit into the existing site. The 
existing trash enclosure will be expanded to meet the needs of this development. Three trees will be replaced 
because they are ash. Access to the site would be from Arbor Avenue directly to the south and West Horsetooth 
Rd. to the north. The site is within the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zone district and is subject to 
Administrative (Type 1) Review. 
 
Questions/Comments and Answers (answers provided by the applicant group unless otherwise 
noted). 
 

• This area is all retail with tons of apartments all around. It doesn’t seem like it fits. I’m concerned 
about the density overall and parking overflow on Arbor Ave. I would propose open space or 
retail/office instead of residential. Parking, traffic, and density are my concern. 
 
The city has a GMA (Growth Management Area) it must grow within. As the city continues to grow, we 
will continue to see more density through the city. Additionally, we need more housing in our 
community and this project will help meet that need. This density and use are also allowed in this zone 
district. 
 

Community Development and 
Neighborhood Services 
 
Planning Services 
281 North College Ave. 
P.O. Box 580 
Fort Collins, CO 80522   
970.221.6750 
970.224.6134 - fax 
fcgov.com/developmentreview 
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Neighborhood Meeting Notes – 1039 W Horsetooth Rd Mixed-Use 
 

• Comment: The speeding up and down Arbor is a concern. We have asked for speed bumps multiple 
times but have not gotten any. We need to ensure this is safe neighborhood. It’s so congested and 
tight here. There is a lot of overnight parking. We need speed bumps on Arbor Avenue. Can it be time 
limited parking on the street?  
 

• Comment: People at the Four Seasons are going to have major challenges to compete for parking on 
the street. The traffic gets progressively worse each year. 

 
A traffic engineer will study the impacts of the proposed development which will be submitted and 
reviewed as part of this project. There isn’t any thought of marking any parking. Both the commercial 
and residential uses will share equal access to the parking provided in the plaza. While I understand the 
concerns about the traffic on Arbor Avenue, the street is public right-of-way and anyone in the 
community can park there. We will also be working closely with the City’s Traffic Engineer through this 
process. Only the City can address those existing traffic issues. 
 

• Comment: I don’t believe you guys will follow through. Promises are made and then no one follows 
through. 
 
We think by putting in the mixed use it could be complimentary to the area. We think residential would 
be occupied at night and would work better balance for parking. This project will be responsible to meet 
the demands of its own users and cannot fix the existing traffic and parking issues in this area. If there is 
a need for changes to address the existing issues, those can only be address by the City’s Traffic 
Engineering department. 

 
• Comment: Where will the garbage go? Where will people dump their garbage? Oil spills are a concern. 

Also, we will ticket your users if they use our greenbelt. Office tenants are walking on our private 
greenbelt. 
 
As far as trash, we will enlarge the trash enclosure to ensure it meets the City’s standards and can 
accommodate the trash from this development. Maybe it would be good to add private property signs 
to ensure that people know they cannot pass through those areas. 
 

• Comment: Will the units be rented our condos to be owned? 
These are all intended to be rented units. 
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STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP AND SUBDIVISION:

Know all persons by these presents, that the undersigned, being owner(s) of the following described land:

A parcel of land situate in the Northwest Quarter of Section Thirty-five (35), Township Seven North (T.7N.), Range Sixty-nine West
(R.69W.) of the Sixth Principal Meridian (6th P.M.), and being more particularly described as follows:

Tract A and Lot 7, Poudre Valley Plaza P.U.D as recorded April 4, 1996 at Reception No. 19960023645 of the Larimer County Clerk 7
Recorder, City of Fort Collins, County of Larimer, State of Colorado

Said parcel contains 203,312 Square Feet or 4.667 Acres more or less by this survey.

for themselves and their successors in interest (collectively,“Owner”)  have caused the above described land to be surveyed and
subdivided into lots, tracts and streets as shown on this Plat to be known as POUDRE VALLEY PLAZA P.U.D REPLAT #1 (the
"Development"), subject to all easements and rights-of-way now of record or existing or indicated on this Plat.  The rights and
obligations of the Plat shall run with the land.

________________________________________________
BY:                                                        AS:

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF COLORADO)
       ss

COUNTY OF LARIMER)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ as ______________________this _____ day of

___________, 20___.

Witness my Hand and Official Seal.

________________________________________________
Notary Public

My commission expires: ________________.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I,  Steven Parks, a Colorado Licensed Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby state that this Subdivision Plat was prepared from an
actual survey under my personal supervision, that the monumentation as indicated hereon were found or set as shown, and that the
forgoing Plat is an accurate representation thereof, all this to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Steven Parks - On Behalf of Majestic Surveying, LLC
Colorado Licensed Professional Land Surveyor #38348

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2000'

BASIS OF BEARINGS AND LINEAL UNIT DEFINITION

Assuming the West line of the Northwest Quarter of Section 35, Township 7 North, Range 69 West of the 6th P.M., monumented
as shown on this drawing, as bearing North 00°14'12" West, being a Grid Bearing of the Colorado State Plane, North Zone, North
American Datum 1983/2011, a distance of 2653.01 feet and with all other bearings contained herein relative thereto.

The lineal dimensions as contained herein are based upon the "U.S. Survey Foot".

NOTICE

According to Colorado law you must commence any legal action based upon any defect in this survey within three years after you
first discover such defect. In no event may any action based upon any defect in this survey be commenced more than ten years
from the date of the certification shown hereon. (13-80-105 C.R.S. 2012)

TITLE COMMITMENT NOTE

For all information regarding easements, rights-of-way and title of records, Majestic Surveying, LLC relied upon Title
Commitment Number FCIF25189144, dated June 18, 2021, as prepared by Land Title Guarantee Company to delineate the
aforesaid information. This survey does not constitute a title search by Majestic Surveying, LLC to determine ownership or
easements of record.

CERTIFICATE OF DEDICATION:

LIENHOLDERS

By:_____________________________________     As:_____________________________________

Witness my hand and seal this ______ day of ___________, 20 ___.

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

STATE OF COLORADO)
       ss

COUNTY OF LARIMER)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ______________________ as ______________________this _____ day of

___________, 20___.

Witness my Hand and Official Seal.

________________________________________________
Notary Public

My commission expires: ________________.

MAINTENANCE GUARANTEE:
The Owner hereby warrants and guarantees to the City, for a period of two (2) years from the date of completion and first acceptance by
the City of the improvements warranted hereunder, the full and complete maintenance and repair of the improvements to be constructed
in connection with the Development which is the subject of this Plat.  This warranty and guarantee is made in accordance with the City
Land Use Code and/or the Transitional Land Use Regulations, as applicable.  This guarantee applies to the streets and all other
appurtenant structures and amenities lying within the rights-of-way, Easements and other public properties, including, without limitation,
all curbing, sidewalks, bike paths, drainage pipes, culverts, catch basins, drainage ditches and landscaping.  Any maintenance and/or
repair required on utilities shall be coordinated with the owning utility company or department.
The Owner shall maintain said improvements in a manner that will assure compliance on a consistent basis with all construction
standards, safety requirements and environmental protection requirements of the City.  The Owner shall also correct and repair, or cause
to be corrected and repaired, all damages to said improvements resulting from development-related or building-related activities.  In the
event the Owner fails to correct any damages within thirty (30) days after written notice thereof, then said damages may be corrected by
the City and all costs and charges billed to and paid by the Owner.  The City shall also have any other remedies available to it as
authorized by law.  Any damages which occurred prior to the end of said two (2) year period and which are unrepaired at the termination
of said period shall remain the responsibility of the Owner.

Notice of Other Documents:

All persons take notice that the Owner has executed certain documents pertaining to this Development which create certain rights
and obligations of the Development, the Owner and/or subsequent Owners of all or portions of the Development site, many of
which obligations constitute promises and covenants that, along with the obligations under this Plat, run with the land.  The said
documents may also be amended from time to time and may include, without limitation, the Development Agreement, Site And
Landscape Covenants, Final Site Plan, Final Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations, which documents are on file in the
office of the clerk of the City and should be closely examined by all persons interested in purchasing any portion of the
Development site.

REPAIR GUARANTEE:
In consideration of the approval of this final Plat and other valuable consideration, the Owner does hereby agree to hold the City
harmless for a five (5) year period, commencing upon the date of completion and first acceptance by the City of the improvements to be
constructed in connection with the development which is the subject of this Plat, from any and all claims, damages, or demands arising
on account of the design and construction of public improvements of the property shown herein; and the Owner furthermore commits to
make necessary repairs to said public improvements, to include, without limitation, the roads, streets, fills, embankments, ditches, cross
pans, sub-drains, culverts, walls and bridges within the right-of-way, Easements and other public properties, resulting from failures
caused by design and/or construction defects.  This agreement to hold the City harmless includes defects in materials and workmanship,
as well as defects caused by or consisting of settling trenches, fills or excavations.
Further, the Owner warrants that he/she owns fee simple title to the property shown hereon and agrees that the City shall not be liable to
the Owner or his/her successors in interest during the warranty period, for any claim of damages resulting from negligence in exercising
engineering techniques and due caution in the construction of cross drains, drives, structures or buildings, the changing of courses of
streams and rivers, flooding from natural creeks and rivers, and any other matter whatsoever on private property.  Any and all monetary
liability occurring under this paragraph shall be the liability of the Owner.  I further warrant that I have the right to convey said land
according to this Plat.

ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATION:

 I hereby certify that this Subdivision Plat has been duly executed as required pursuant to Section 2.2.3(C)(3)(a) through (e)
inclusive of the Land Use Code of the City of Fort Collins and that all persons signing this Subdivision Plat on behalf of a
corporation or other entity are duly authorized signatories under the laws of the State of Colorado.  This Certification is based
upon the records of the Clerk and Recorder of Larimer County, Colorado as of the date of execution of the Plat and other
information discovered by me through reasonable inquiry and is limited as authorized by Section 2.2.3(C)(3)(f) of the Land Use
Code.

Attorney:

Address:

Registration No.:

NOTICE

ALL RESPONSIBILITIES AND COSTS OF OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND
RECONSTRUCTION OF THE PRIVATE STREETS AND/OR DRIVES LOCATED ON THE PRIVATE
PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS PLAT SHALL BE BORNE BY THE OWNERS OF
SAID PROPERTY, EITHER INDIVIDUALLY, OR COLLECTIVELY, THROUGH A PROPERTY
OWNERS' ASSOCIATION, IF APPLICABLE.  THE CITY OF FORT COLLINS SHALL HAVE NO
OBLIGATION OF OPERATION, MAINTENANCE OR RECONSTRUCTION OF SUCH PRIVATE
STREETS AND/OR DRIVES NOR SHALL THE CITY HAVE ANY OBLIGATION TO ACCEPT SUCH
STREETS AND/OR DRIVES AS PUBLIC STREETS OR DRIVES.

APPROVED AS TO FORM, CITY ENGINEER

By the City Engineer, City of Fort Collins, Colorado this _____ day of _____________________, 20___.

________________________________
City Engineer

PLANNING APPROVAL

By the Director of Community Development and Neighborhood Services, City of Fort Collins, Colorado  this  _____ day of

_____________________, 20___.

________________________________
Director of Community Development and Neighborhood Services

NOTE

There shall be no private conditions, covenants or restrictions that prohibit or limit the installation of
resource conserving equipment or landscaping that are allowed by Sections 12-120 & 12-122 of the City
Code.

EXISTING EASEMENTS NOTE

In the event that the geometry shown for existing easements on this plat conflicts with the original dedicating
instrument, the original document information shall supersede.
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Steven Parks - On Behalf of Majestic Surveying, LLC
Colorado Licensed Professional Land Surveyor #38348

NOTICE

According to Colorado law you must commence any legal action based upon any defect in this survey within three years after you
first discover such defect. In no event may any action based upon any defect in this survey be commenced more than ten years
from the date of the certification shown hereon. (13-80-105 C.R.S. 2012)
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Project Narrative
POUDRE VALLEY PLAZA MIXED USE MAJOR AMENDMENT
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Project Narrative
POUDRE VALLEY PLAZA MIXED USE MAJOR AMENDMENT

View looking north with adjacent building

View looking toward Arbor Ave



Project Narrative
POUDRE VALLEY PLAZA MIXED USE MAJOR AMENDMENT

View looking west across site

View looking east



Project Narrative
POUDRE VALLEY PLAZA MIXED USE MAJOR AMENDMENT

PROJECT GOAL:
The goal of this project is to complete and develop the last remaining lot of the Poudre Valley Plaza PUD.

BACKGROUND:
The existing PUD was established in 1995. This lot was originally envisioned to be multi-family units.  A replat will be done on Lot 7 
to accommodate the new building.

1. PROJECT TITLE:
Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed Use (conceptual review is under 1039 W Horsetooth Rd Multi Family Dwellings)

2. MEETING DATES:
Conceptual Review Meeting: March 12, 2021
Neighborhood Meeting: July 12, 2021

3. GENERAL INFORMATION:
Project Location: 1039 West Horsetooth Road
Size: 11,100 SF (0.25 AC)	
Existing zoning: Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zone district 	
Proposed zoning: Neighborhood Commercial (NC) zone district 	
Number of off street parking spaces provided: 34 spaces (1 accessible) - PUD is all shared parking, see parking exhibit
Number of building stories proposed: Two
Maximum building height: 26’-0”

4. PROPOSED OWNERS: 
Schuman Companies
Contact Mark Morrison
7385 Greendale Rd, Unit 104
Windsor, CO 80550
markm@schumanco.com

Applicant:
Russell + Mills Studios
Contact: Shelley LaMastra
506 S College Ave, Unit A
Fort Collins, CO 80524
970-484-8855
slamastra@russellmillsstudios.com

5. EXISTING OWNERS: 
Schuman Companies
Contact Mark Morrison
7385 Greendale Rd, Unit 104
Windsor, CO 80550
markm@schumanco.com

6. TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS:
ROW sidewalk improvements to continue sidewalk along the entire lot frontage.

7. NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING
Meeting was held on July 12, 2021. Public feedback largely focused on traffic concerns. As noted in the meeting the primary source 
of the problem is existing and is largely due to the apartment complex to the south charging residents to park in their lot which 
creates issues with non-paying residents parking all along Arbor Ave. As noted, this project will not charge tenants to park in the lot 
and there is plenty of spaces in the lot, see parking exhibit.



Project Narrative
POUDRE VALLEY PLAZA MIXED USE MAJOR AMENDMENT

8. SITE DESIGN
The parking lot expansion is located to the east of the existing lot in the vacant space between the existing lot and the east 
property line. The existing trees along Horsetooth Road will be retained as part of the plan.

9. DISTURBANCES
An ECS report was not required for this site.

10. TRANSITION TECHNIQUES
The project seeks to transition the residential units with the existing commercial building to the east with a retail/commercial space 
on the east end of the building. 

11. ARCHITECTURE
The proposed Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed-Use building will be the final remaining building of the existing Poudre Valley Plaza 
development. It is a 9,000 sq. ft., 2-story, building with eighteen 1-bedroom units, two studio units and a retail/commercial tenant 
space of approximately 1,630 square feet.  

From a contextual standpoint, the retail/commercial space has been located on the east side of the main level, adjacent to the 
existing 2-story office, commercial and restaurant building located just to the east.  The location of this space provides a transition 
to the proposed apartments.  In addition, raised planters on the north side of the proposed building, that are also being utilized for 
storm water quality of the roof drainage, will provide a visual buffer and privacy from the parking lot to the north.  
To the south of the proposed apartments across from Arbor Avenue is the existing Seasons at Horsetooth multi-family development 
which provides a good contextual relationship with the proposed apartments. To the west of the proposed building is the drive aisle 
into the development and an existing 1-story restaurant building.

Architecturally, the proposed mixed-use building provides compatibility with the existing surrounding buildings in the development 
in both scale, form and materiality.  The 2-story scale relates to the taller existing 1-story restaurant/commercial buildings yet is 
lower in height compared to the 2-story commercial/office buildings to the east.  The proposed roof forms use concrete/clay tile 
roofing to match the existing building over the apartment portion of the building and a corniced, overhanging flat roof over the 
retail/commercial part of the building.  The exterior will have stucco and stone veneer to match the exterior material of the existing 
development; details like stucco corbels and raised horizontal banding will also be incorporated.  

12. PHASING SCHEDULE
No phasing is proposed.

WATER SYSTEM 
Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed Use will be served by City of Fort Collins Water Utility.  There are existing waterlines in Arbor Avenue and 
within the Poudre Valley Plaza P.U.D. development.  There is an existing 1” water service stubbed into the site that will be utilized for 
this development.  A proposed 1” water service will also serve the proposed building. 

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 
Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed Use will be served by City of Fort Collins Wastewater Utility.  There are existing sanitary sewer lines in 
Arbor Avenue and within the Poudre Valley Plaza P.U.D. development.  There is an existing 4” sewer service stubbed into the site 
that will be utilized for this development.  A proposed 4” sewer service will also serve the proposed building. 

STORM DRAIN SYSTEM 
There is an existing retention pond east of the proposed site and an existing detention pond northeast of the site, within Poudre 
Valley Plaza P.U.D.  The proposed site will be in general conformance with the drainage report for Poudre Valley Plaza P.U.D.

LIGHTING
All lighting will meet newly approved City of Fort Collins requirements. A photometric plan has been submitted for the parking area.

TRASH AND RECYCLING SERVICE:
The existing trash enclosure at the SE corner of the site will be expanded to accommodate the additional trash requirements for 
the new mixed use building. A sidewalk connects to the enclosure from the building. A man opening is located on the south side of 
the enclosure. Currently the building to the east (Building F) uses (2) 3 CY bins and a grease container that is picked up 3x/week. A 
multi-family trash calculator spreadsheet was submitted showing the (2) additional 3 CY bins for the mixed use building.



MODIFICATION REQUEST #1
LUC SECTION 3.5.1(I)(1) :

Outdoor Storage Areas/Mechanical Equipment.
(1) No areas for outdoor storage, trash collection or compaction, loading or other such uses shall be located within twenty 
(20) feet of any public street, public sidewalk or internal pedestrian way. Notwithstanding the foregoing, areas for trash 
collection may be located within twenty (20) feet of an internal pedestrian way.

MODIFICATION JUSTIFICATION:
by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations, unique to such property, 
including, but not limited to, physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, or physical 
conditions which hinder the owner’s ability to install a solar energy system, the strict application of the standard sought 
to be modified would result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the 
owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; 
or, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in Section 1.2.2.

The property has an existing trash enclosure that has been in use for many years. The existing enclosure serves other 
buildings within the Poudre Plaza PUD. Due to limited space along the Arbor Avenue frontage with the existing retention 
area and walls there is no other location to build a new structure. Existing plantings in front of the dumpster enclosure 
shall remain in place as well as new plantings that will be added.

MODIFICATION REQUESTED:
The existing structure shall be allowed to remain in its existing location (8’-0” from R.O.W.) and be expanded to serve the 
new uses on Lot 7 with a setback of 10’-9” from R.O.W.

Existing planting to remain 
and be added to

Existing sidewalk, retaining 
wall and retention area

Area for additional 
plantings

Modification Requests
POUDRE VALLEY PLAZA MIXED USE
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MODIFICATION REQUEST #2
LUC SECTION 3.2.1(5)(c) :

(5) Parking Lot Interior Landscaping
(c) Landscaped Islands. In addition to any pedestrian refuge areas, each landscaped island shall include one (1) or more 
canopy shade trees, be of length greater than eight (8) feet in its smallest dimension, include at least eighty (80) square 
feet of ground area per tree to allow for root aeration, and have raised concrete curbs.

MODIFICATION JUSTIFICATION:
by reason of exceptional physical conditions or other extraordinary and exceptional situations, unique to such property, 
including, but not limited to, physical conditions such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness or topography, or physical 
conditions which hinder the owner’s ability to install a solar energy system, the strict application of the standard sought 
to be modified would result in unusual and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the 
owner of such property, provided that such difficulties or hardship are not caused by the act or omission of the applicant; 
or, and will continue to advance the purposes of the Land Use Code as contained in Section 1.2.2.

The property has limited areas that meet the requirements fro Light and Power access to the transformer. The transformer 
needs to be within 10’ of a vehicular drive aisle. The previously proposed location along Arbor Avenue was denied by 
Light and Power. Light and Power has indicated that this island would be where the transformer needs to be in order to 
be serviceable. Due to the size of the transformer and required clearances a tree is not able to fit in the island.

Building perimeter tree stocking is proposed above the required amount of 12 to the provided quantity of 22 (+10 trees).

MODIFICATION REQUESTED:
Parking island tree requirement shall be offset by increased building perimeter tree stocking.

Transformer location

Modification Requests
POUDRE VALLEY PLAZA MIXED USE



Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed Use  

Existing Tree Removal Feasibility Letter 

August 4, 2021 

Russell + Mills Studios 

Shelley LaMastra 

 

State intent of submitting an Existing Tree Removal Feasibility Letter. Include brief description 

of existing trees on-site and the number of trees that are proposed to be impacted.  

 

Tree #1, Green Ash, 11”, Fair + 

Tree to be removed and replaced in order to reduce the number of green ash along Arbor Ave 

in anticipation of the coming emerald ash borer.  

Tree #2, Green Ash, 8”, Fair - 

Tree to be removed and replaced in order to reduce the number of green ash along Arbor Ave 

in anticipation of the coming emerald ash borer.  

Tree #3, Green Ash, 11”, Fair + 

Describe why this tree cannot be retained to the extent reasonably feasible. 

Tree #6, English Oak, 7”, Poor 

Tree was topped and is dying. 

Tree #7, English Oak, 7”, Dead 

Tree was topped and is dead. 

Tree #8, English Oak, 7”, Dead 

Tree was topped and is dead. 

 



 



 

This document, together with the concepts and recommendations presented herein, as an instrument of service, is intended only for the 

specific purpose and client for which it was prepared.  Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization from 

Kellar Engineering LLC shall be without liability to Kellar Engineering LLC. 

 

 
 
 
 

PV Plaza  
1039 W. Horsetooth Road, Fort Collins, CO 

 
 
 

Traffic Memorandum 
 

KE Job #2021-023 

 
Prepared for: 

 

Schuman Companies, Inc. 
7385 Greendale Rd, Unit 104 

Windsor, CO 80550 
 

 
Prepared by: 

 

 
www.kellarengineering.com 

970.219.1602 phone 
 

         
             July 20, 2021 

                      Sean K. Kellar, PE, PTOE 

http://www.kellarengineering.com/
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1.0  Introduction 

 

The purpose of this Traffic Memorandum (Traffic Memo) is to evaluate the proposed 

traffic generated by the PV Plaza project located at the southeast quadrant of Shields 

Street and Horsetooth Road (1039 W. Horsetooth Road) in Fort Collins, CO. 

 

 

2.0  Proposed Development  

 

The proposed project consists of a small infill project (20 apartment units and 

approximately 1,500 SF of commercial retail located at 1039 W. Horsetooth Road in Fort 

Collins, CO. See Figure 1: Vicinity Map and Figure 2: Site Plan. 

 

 

3.0  Trip Generation 
 

Site generated traffic estimates are determined through a process known as trip 

generation. Rates and equations are applied to the proposed land use to estimate traffic 

generated by the development during a specific time interval. The acknowledged source 

for trip generation rates is the Trip Generation Report published by the Institute of 

Transportation Engineers (ITE). ITE has established trip generation rates in nationwide 

studies of similar land uses. For this study, Kellar Engineering LLC (KE) used the ITE 

10th Edition Trip Generation Report average trip rates.  Per the ITE, the proposed 

project is anticipated to generate approximately 203 daily trips, 11 AM total peak hour 

trips, and 17 PM total peak hour trips.  See Table 1:  Trip Generation.   
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4.0  Trip Distribution 
 

Distribution of site traffic on the street system was based on the area street system 

characteristics, existing traffic patterns and volumes, anticipated surrounding 

development areas, and the proposed access system for the project.  The directional 

distribution of traffic is a means to quantify the percentage of site generated traffic that 

approaches the site from a given direction and departs the site back to the original 

source.  Figure 3 illustrates the trip distribution used for the project’s analysis.   

 

 

4.1  Traffic Assignment 
 

Traffic assignment was obtained by applying the trip distributions to the estimated trip 

generation of the development.  Figure 4 shows the site generated peak hour traffic 

assignment. 

 

 

4.2  Site Access Evaluation 
 

The project site is located at the southeast quadrant of Shields Street and Horsetooth 

Road (1039 W. Horsetooth Road).  Access to the project site is from the existing site 

access points within the original Poudre Valley Plaza development. Additionally, site 

access points should be taken, when available, on the road or access of lower 

classification as proposed with the current project. The access to the project site is 

appropriate based upon the existing road network, existing access points, and location 

of the project site.  See Figure 2:  Site Plan.  

 

 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PV Plaza Traffic Memo -Page 5  

Figure 1: Vicinity Map 
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Figure 2:  Site Plan  
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Table 1:  Trip Generation (ITE 10th Edition) 

 

ITE 
Code Land Use   

Average Daily 
Trips AM Peak Hour Trips PM Peak Hour Trips 

    Size Rate Total Rate % In In % Out Out Total Rate % In In % Out Out Total 
                                  

220 Apartments 20 DU 7.32 146 0.46 23% 2 77% 7 9 0.56 63% 7 37% 4 11 
820 Commercial 1.5 KSF 37.75 57 0.94 62% 1 38% 1 2 3.81 48% 3 52% 3 6 

                                  
  Total     203     3   8 11     10   7 17 

 

KSF = Thousand Square Feet 

DU = Dwelling Units 
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Figure 3:  Trip Distribution 
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Figure 4:  Site Generated Traffic 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PV Plaza Traffic Memo -Page 10  

4.3  Pedestrian Level of Service 
 

There are four pedestrian destinations within 1,320 of the project site.  These are:  1) the 

residential area to the east of the site;  2) the commercial area to the north of the site;  3) the 

institutional use to the south of the site; and 4)  the multifamily residential to the south of the site.  

The existing pedestrian facilities are acceptable to provide adequate levels of service to these 

pedestrian destinations.  The Pedestrian LOS Worksheet is provided in Appendix E. 

 

 

5.0  Findings 

 

The original traffic impact study (TIS) for the development, Poudre Valley Plaza Site Access Study 

prepared by Matthew Delich, PE (dated June 1995) was reviewed.  Figure 2 in the original TIS 

accounted for this area’s land use as being residential and retail as proposed with the current 

project.  Additionally, Page 2 of the original TIS shows the anticipated overall trip generation of the 

Poudre Valley Plaza consisting of:  3,628 daily trips, 229 AM total peak hour trips, and 397 PM 

total peak hour trips consisting of a mix of land uses (bank, office, retail, restaurant and 

townhomes).   

 

In light of the above information, and based upon the review of the project’s trip generation and site 

access, it can be determined that the proposed use is appropriate from a traffic engineering 

perspective. The site access, land use, and size is appropriate from a traffic engineering 

perspective. The project’s site generated traffic is low (11 AM total peak hour trips, and 17 PM total 

peak hour trips) and the site access will not create a negative traffic impact upon the adjacent 

roadway system.  See Table 1:  Trip Generation and Figure 4:  Site Generated Traffic.  Based 

upon the analysis presented in the study, the proposed project will be successfully incorporated 

into the existing and future roadway network and the existing roadway system will be able to 

accommodate the project’s traffic and the findings associated with the original TIS are still valid. 
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APPENDICES: 
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Appendix A:  TIS Scoping 
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Appendix B:  ITE Code 220 and 820 
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Appendix C:  Aerial Image 
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Appendix D:  Fort Collins Master Street Plan  
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Appendix E: Pedestrian LOS Worksheet 
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Sean Kellar, PE, PTOE 

Principal Engineer 

Education 
B.S., Civil Engineering, Arizona State
University – Tempe, AZ

Registration 
Colorado, Professional Engineer (PE) 
Wyoming, Professional Engineer (PE) 
Arizona, Professional Engineer (PE) 
Kansas, Professional Engineer (PE) 
Missouri, Professional Engineer (PE) 
Professional Traffic Operations Engineer 
(PTOE) 

Professional Memberships 
Institute of Transportation Engineers 
(ITE) 

Industry Tenure 
21 Years 

Sean’s wide range of 
expertise includes:  
transportation plan-
ning, traffic modeling 
roadway design, bike 
and pedestrian facili-
ties, traffic impact 
studies, traffic signal 
warrant analysis, parking studies, corridor planning 
and access management. Sean’s experience in both the 
private and public sectors; passion for safety and ex-
cellence; and strong communication and collaboration 
skills can bring great value to any project.  Prior to 
starting Kellar Engineering, Sean was employed at the 
Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT) as 
the District Traffic Engineer for the Kansas City 
District.  Sean also worked for the City of Loveland, 
CO for over 10 years as a Senior Civil Engineer 
supervising a division of transportation/traffic 
engineers.  While at the City of Loveland, Sean 
managed several capital improvement projects, 
presented several projects to the City Council and 
Planning Commission in public hearings, and managed 
the revisions to the City’s Street Standards.  Sean is 
also proficient in Highway Capacity Software, 
Synchro, PT Vissim, Rodel, GIS, and AutoCAD. 

WORK EXPERIENCE: 

Kellar Engineering, Principal Engineer/President – January 2016 – Present 

Missouri Department of Transportation, District Traffic Engineer, Kansas City District – June 
2015 – January 2016

City of Loveland, Colorado, Senior Civil Engineer, Public Works Department – February 2005 – 
June 2015 

Kirkham Michael Consulting Engineers, Project Manager - February 2004 – February 2005  

Dibble and Associates Consulting Engineers, Project Engineer – August 1999 – February 2004 
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2City Contact Information

Leslie Spencer
Community Development

lspencer@fcgov.com
Please email your name and 

full address to Leslie to receive 
the decision report.

Kai Kleer
City Planner

970-416-4284
kkleer@fcgov.com

mailto:lspencer@fcgov.com
mailto:kkleer@fcgov.com


3Hearing Authority

As required by City Council Ordinance 079, 2020, a determination 
has been made that it is desirable to conduct a remote hearing to 
provide reasonably available participation by parties-and-interests 
and the public, because meeting in person would not be prudent.



4How to Zoom

Providing Public Comment on Zoom
• Please sign in with your first name and last name (or last initial).
• The Hearing Officer will call for public comment on each item after a short 

presentation from staff and/or applicants.
• Use the “Raise Hand” button at the bottom of your screen to let us know you 

would like to speak.
• OR, if you are listening to the meeting through a telephone, please dial *9 on 

your phone to raise your hand.
• We will call on you and let you know when you are able to unmute yourself. 
• State your name and address when you speak.



5Order of Proceedings



6Site Context & Zoning
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7Site Context
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Background 15

• Annexed in 1978 West 
Horsetooth Annexation 

• Existing PUD was 
established in 1995

• This lot was originally 
envisioned to be multi-
family units

• Lot 7 is the last 
remaining undeveloped 
lot of the Poudre Valley 
Plaza PUD



Proposal 16

• 18 one-bedroom units
• 2 studio units
• 1,641 sq. ft. retail/commercial 

space 
• 34 off-street parking spaces
• 26 bike-parking spaces
• 2 Modifications of Standards 
• Located in the NC zone district
• A replat will be done on Lot 7 to 

accommodate the new mixed-
use building



Site Plan

• Pedestrian 
circulation

• Expanded Trash 
Enclosure

• 1 additional 
handicapped space 
to the north

• Additional striping 
with curb cuts 
connecting users to 
parking to the west

17



Landscape Plan 18



19Parking Plan

Total minimum parking required for all uses: 169
Total existing parking: 244

Total number of parking stalls 
exceeding the minimum required: 66

A

B

C

D

E

F

G



20Elevations



21Elevations



22Perspective Renderings



Lighting Plan 23

Fixture Type Quantity
Wall Mounted 5
Area/Site 1
Area/Site 2

The City of Fort Collins 
adopted new exterior 
lighting standards in the 
Land Use Code that took 
effect on March 26, 2021. 
This lighting plan meets 
those recently adopted 
standards. 



Tree Mitigation 24



25Modification Request #1

3.5.1(I)(1) – Allowing 
the existing structure to 
remain in its existing 
location (8’-0” from 
R.O.W.) and be 
expanded to serve the 
new uses on Lot 7 with 
a setback of 10’-9” 
from R.O.W.



26Modification Request #2

3.2.1(E)(5)(c) –
Allowing the parking 
island tree 
requirement to be 
offset by increased 
tree stocking around 
the building 
perimeter.



27Findings

In evaluating the request for the Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed-Use Major Amendment, MJA210003, 
Staff makes the following findings of fact and conclusions:

1. The Major Amendment complies with the applicable procedural and administrative 
requirements of Article 2 of the Land Use Code.

2. The Major Amendment complies with relevant standards located in Article 3 – General 
Development Standards with 2 Modifications of Standards.

3. Staff supports the requests for Modifications of Standards to the following subsections: 
• 3.5.1(I)(1) – The existing structure to be allowed to remain in its existing location   

(8’-0” from R.O.W.) and be expanded to serve the new uses on Lot 7 with a setback 
of 10’-9” from R.O.W.

• 3.2.1(E)(5)(c) - Parking island tree requirement shall be offset by increased building 
perimeter tree stocking.

4. The Major Amendment complies with relevant standards located in Division 4.23 –
Neighborhood Commercial District (N-C) in Article 4.



28Recommendation

Staff recommends that the Hearing Officer approve 2 Modifications of 
Standards to Land Use Code sections and subsections 3.5.1(I)(1) 
and 3.2.1(E)(5)(c); and approve Poudre Valley Plaza Mixed-Use, 
MJA210003 based on the Findings of Fact and supporting 
explanations found in the staff report and hearing materials.
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